

## RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT FROM THE CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FUNDED THROUGH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$142,496 WITH A 100 PERCENT MATCH REQUIREMENT FOR USE DURING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026, RETROACTIVELY AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES TO EXECUTE THE GRANT AGREEMENT AND ALL ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS REQUIRED TO FULFILL THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security is funding a grant through the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services to assist state, local, and tribal governments to enhance their capability to prevent, prepare for, mitigate against, respond to, and recover from emergencies and disasters, whether natural or man-made; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County's subaward was approved by the California Emergency Management Agency on October 28, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada hereby directs:

- 1. That the County of Nevada accept the grant in the amount of \$142,496 for the grant period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026.
- 2. That the Director of Emergency Services is authorized retroactively to execute the grant agreement for Fiscal Year 24 Emergency Management Performance Grant.
- 3. That the Director of Emergency Services, County Executive Officer, and Assistant County Executive Officer are authorized sign all documents necessary to fulfill the requirements of the Fiscal Year 24 Emergency Management Performance Grant.
- 4. That the Auditor-Controller deposit grant funding in the amount of \$142,496 into the Emergency Management Budget 0101-20702-414-1000/446700 as funding is received.